Public Document Pack

Date:
Ask For:
Direct Dial:
Email:

16 September 2019
Emily Kennedy
(01843) 577046
emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk

CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY
24 SEPTEMBER 2019
A meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party will be held at 3.00 pm on Tuesday, 24
September 2019 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.
Membership:
Independent Members: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman);
Councillors: Hopkinson, S Piper, Stevens and Tomlinson

AGENDA
Item
No

Subject

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Pages 3 - 4)
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)
To approve the Minutes of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting held on 21
June 2019, copy attached.

4.

STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO STAFF (Pages 7 - 38)

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000
Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906
DX 30555 (Margate)
www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your
Register of Interest Form.
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under discussion, or when the
interest has become apparent
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation by the
Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
[...]
n of interest form.

Page 4

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3
CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street,
Margate, Kent.
Present:

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Independent Chairman)
Councillors Dennis, Hopkinson, Stevens and Tomlinson

110.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

111.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer declared an
interest in agenda item 4, recognising that he would be a non-voting participant in the
deliberations.
There were no declarations of interest from Members.

112.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Members agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Constitutional Review Working
Party held on 22 January 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman.

113.

STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the
report.
Members raised questions and the following changes were proposed:





It was suggested that the number of Members of the Council on the Disciplinary
Appeals Committee should be increased from 3 to 5.
The wording in part d) regarding the membership of Disciplinary Appeals
Committee should be clarified.
Reference made to the independent investigator and where they fit into the
process and where members of the executive have a role.
Adjustments should be made to the flow chart at Annex 3 to reflect the above.

It was proposed by Councillor Stevens, seconded by Councillor Dennis and AGREED:
To make recommendations to Standards Committee subject to the amendments made in
the meeting:
a) to extend the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee, as set out in
Annex 1;
b) to appoint a Disciplinary Appeals Committee and agree its terms of reference, as set
out in Annex 1, and agree the Committee should comprise three Members of the Council
appointed on a politically proportionate basis;
c) to appoint an Independent Persons Panel, agree its terms of reference, as set out in
Annex 1, and agree that it should comprise three Independent Persons;

Page 5
1

2

Agenda Item 3

d) to agree to pay a fee to Independent Persons appointed to the Independent Persons
Panel equal to the agreed rate paid in respect of their role in advising Council on
Councillor Conduct issues;
e) to amend the Employment Rules, as set out in Annex 2;
f) to delegate to the Committee Services Manager authority to invite and appoint
members to serve on the Independent Persons Panel as set out in paragraph 5 of the
report, and;
g) to delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to suspend the S.151 Officer or the
Monitoring Officer in cases of urgency, as set out in paragraph 9

Meeting concluded : 2.40pm

Page 6
2

Agenda Item 4
STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO STAFF
Meeting

24 September 2019

Report Author

Monitoring Officer

Portfolio Holder

n/a

Status

For Recommendation

Classification:

Unrestricted

Ward:

n/a

Executive Summary:
The attached report was withdrawn from Council in July 2019 after a last minute change was
proposed in advance of the meeting. The changes required detailed consideration and it was
apparent that the whole report might fall if not withdrawn.
The Committee is asked to undertake consider that change to the Standing Orders Relating
to Staff, as presented to Council in July 2019.
The proposed change related to the process to ensure that only allegations of misconduct
that came within the meaning of disciplinary action as defined in the Local Authorities
(Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 were dealt with by the Investigating and
Disciplinary Committee.
The purpose of this step is to stop frivolous complaints or those which are clearly unfounded,
or trivial or can best be dealt with under some other procedure, being brought to the
Committee.

Recommendation(s):
The CRWP consider the final draft standing orders relating to staff and whether any further
changes should be made.

COR
[...]
was submitted to Council in July 2019. It was apparent that an
additional detailed amendment was likely to be proposed despite the Standing Orders
having been agreed by both the Constitutional Review Working Party and the
Standards Committee.

1.2

I felt that the Council was not the proper forum for such detailed consideration and
that it was better that the Standing Orders be brought back to this committee rather
than risk them not being approved at Council.

2.0

The Current Situation

2.1

The proposed change relates to the process for ensuring that allegations of
misconduct came within the definition of disciplinary action in accordance with the
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001. The mechanism is

Page 8

Agenda Item 4
to filter out frivolous complaints or those which are clearly unfounded, or trivial or can
best be dealt with under some other procedure.
2.2

The Regulations define “disciplinary action”: ‘in relation to a member of staff of a local
authority means any action occasioned by alleged misconduct which, if proved,
would, according to the usual practice of the authority, be recorded on the member of
staff’s personal file, and includes any proposal for dismissal of a member of staff for
any reason other than redundancy, permanent ill-health or infirmity of mind or body,
but does not include failure to renew a contract of employment for a fixed term unless
the authority has undertaken to renew such a contract; ‘

2.3

The current proposals say that the Chief Executive will determine whether allegations
against the Chief Financial Officer or Monitoring Officer are ‘disciplinary matters’. In
respect of complaints against the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer will make
that determination.

2.4

The JNC for Chief Executives (p. 31)says:
Authorities will therefore need to consider what constitutes an ‘allegation’ made
relating to the conduct or capability of the chief executive and what it considers are
other substantial issues requiring investigation. Clearly the route for complaints
against the council and the chief executive and for issues that might be substantial
and require some form of investigation, and possibly formal resolution, is varied.
Ideally, procedures need to be in place which can filter out and deal with ‘allegations’
against the chief executive which are clearly unfounded, or trivial or can best be dealt
with under some other procedure.
For example, allegations and complaints that are directed at the chief executive, but
are actually complaints about a particular service, should be dealt with through the
council’s general complaints procedure. If the matter is a grievance from a member of
staff directed against the chief executive, it may be appropriate to first deal with it
through the council’s grievance procedure. Of course if the matter were a serious
complaint against the chief executive’s personal behaviour such as sexual or racial
harassment, the matter would be one that would be suitable for an investigation under
the disciplinary procedure.
An authority will need to put into place arrangements that can manage the process. In
particular - that records are kept of allegations and investigations and that there is a
clear route into the disciplinary procedure. It could be, for example, that in the case of
allegations against the chief executive, the monitoring officer and the Chair of the IDC
would oversee referrals to that Committee.

2.5

The report and appendices which went to Council are attached. The filtering process
is in the diagram in appendix 3.

3.0

Options

3.1

To agree the Standing Orders as drafted.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4
3.2

An alternative would be to make the determination by the Chief Executive or
Monitoring Officer, but only after consultation with the Chair of the General Purposes
Committee.

3.3

The disadvantage of this approach is firstly, that the Chair of the GPC would (prior to
the meeting) have made a determination that there was a case to answer and would
have therefore pre-determined the matter.

3.4

A more fundamental concern is that the purpose of the 2015 Regulations is to provide
a process for dealing with serious allegations against Statutory Officers, whilst
providing protection to those officers from politically motivated and spurious
allegations to which those postholders are inevitably subject. This is because those
officers have a duty to 'speak truth unto power' and are therefore at risk of a political
backlash on rare occasions.

3.5

Given that situation, it would not be appropriate for politicians to decide whether
politically motivated or spurious allegations should or should not be considered under
the disciplinary procedures. This would effectively undermine the special protection
given to Statutory Officers and remove the first layer of protection.

3.6

Any recommended changes must comply with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders)
(Amendment) Regulations 2015.

4.0

Next Steps

4.1

Subject to any recommendations from this Committee the Standing Orders may have
to go through the Standards Committee prior to approval by Council.

Contact Officer:
Reporting to:

Tim Howes, Monitoring Officer
Madeline Homer, Chief Executive

Annex List
Annex 1
Annex 2
Annex 3
Annex 4

Report to Council in July 2019
Amendments to TOR (presented at Council in July 2019)
Officer Employment Procedure Rules (presented at Council in July
2019)
Procedure Flowchart (presented at Council in July 2019)

Corporate Consultation
Finance
Legal

N/A
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance

Page 10

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

STANDING ORDERS IN RELATION TO STAFF
Council

11 July 2019

Report Author

Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer

Status

Recommendation

Classification:

Unrestricted

Executive Summary:
This report sets out the required arrangements for dealing with disciplinary action against the
Council’s Statutory Officers (Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer and Monitoring
Officer) in order to comply with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England)
(Amendment) Regulations 2015.

Recommendation(s):
The Standards Committee is requested to recommend to Council:
a) to extend the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee, as set out in
Annex 1;
b) to appoint a Disciplinary Appeals Committee and agree its terms of reference, as set
out in Annex 1, and agree the Committee should comprise five Members of the
Council appointed on a politically proportionate basis;
c) to appoint an Independent Persons Panel, agree its terms of reference, as set out in
Annex 1, and agree that it should comprise three Independent Persons;
d) to agree to pay a fee to Independent Persons appointed to the Independent Persons
Panel equal to the agreed rate paid in respect of their role in advising Council on
Councillor Conduct issues;
e) to amend the Employment Rules, as set out in Annex 2;
f) to delegate to the Committee Services Manager authority to invite and appoint
members to serve on the Independent Persons Panel as set out in paragraph 5 of the
report, and;
g) to delegate to the Chief Executive (in consultation with the Chairman of the General
Purposes Committee) the authority to suspend the S.151 Officer or the Monitoring
Officer in cases of urgency, as set out in paragraph 9

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and
The proposals will result in costs being incurred in relation to the
Value for
appointment of an Independent Investigator and also if either the
Money
Disciplinary Appeals Committee or the Independent Persons Panel
decides to commission external legal and professional advice. In addition,
the Members of the Independent Persons Panel are entitled to receive a
fee, which must not exceed the rate payable to that person in respect of
their role in advising the Council on Councillor Conduct issues. Any costs
will be met from within existing budgets.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
Legal

The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Engl
[...]
 made to the Employment Rules to reflect the model procedure.
The proposed amended Rules are attached as Annex 2.

5.0

Proposals for Change
a) Disciplinary action

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
5.1

The words “disciplinary action” in relation to a member of staff of a local authority
has a specific meaning under the 2001 Regulations (set out earlier).Therefore any
allegations against an officer must be assessed against this definition before they
can be dealt with under the new procedure. In respect of the Monitoring Officer and
Chief Finance Officer, the Chief Executive will determine whether the allegations
come within the statutory definition. In respect of the Head of Paid Service, the
determination will be made by the Monitoring Officer.
b) General Purposes Committee

5.2

The terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee need to be extended to
include the power to decide whether any of the Statutory Officers should be
suspended and to also determine whether any allegation against any of the Statutory
Officers warrants investigation. It is recommended that when the Committee is
exercising this power that, for consistency, unless a Member is unavoidably
indisposed or conflicted, the same Members shall comprise the Committee until the
matter has been dealt with fully. It is recommended that the same approach be
applied to the Disciplinary Appeals Committee.

5.3

The General Purposes Committee would appoint an Independent Investigator. The
Committee will consider any report of the Independent Investigator and, if appropriate
conduct a hearing. The Committee may determine that no action should be taken,
that some action short of dismissal should be taken, or propose that the officer should
be dismissed.

5.4

If the action taken is short of dismissal the officer should have the right to appeal that
decision.

5.5

If the General Purposes Committees recommends that the officer should be
dismissed it will forward its proposal and the necessary information t
[...]
ter if Panel Members do not have voting rights.

5.13

Counsel’s advice it that, ultimately, the two pieces of legislation are not in
irreconcilable conflict “because appointment to an IP (i.e. the Independent Persons
Panel) cannot itself be regarded as disqualifying an Independent Person (IP) from
being such on the basis that the very appointment makes them a co-opted member”.
An IP appointed under the Localism Act is not excluded from continuing in this role by
virtue of being appointed as a voting member of the Independent Persons Panel as
on that logic they would be prevented from serving on the Panel as they would no
longer be an independent person.

5.14

The Kent Secretaries Group have agreed in principle reciprocal arrangements
whereby each Council is able to invite the IP of another council in Kent to serve on

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
the Independent Persons Panel. This proposal is being explored with the Independent
Persons and contact is being made with the Chair of their Forum to seek their
agreement to this reciprocal arrangement. Therefore it would be possible for the
Independent Persons Panel to comprise one or more IPs from other authorities.
5.15 The proposed revised Terms of Reference for the General Purposes Committee, and
the terms of reference for the Independent Persons Panel and the Disciplinary
Appeals Committee are attached at Annex 1.
6.0

Options

6.1

The Council could establish a new standing Committee to carry out the additional
functions proposed for the General Purposes Committee.

7.0

Advice and analysis

7.1

The model procedure adopts a balanced approach to the need to set up a new
disciplinary process, which will ensure that the Council has a fair process which is
unlikely to be susceptible to successful challenge. It has taken over a year for the
JNC to reach agreement on this process. Any attempt to seek local agreement to a
different process is likely to cause further delay and it may be difficult to reach
agreement. Any alternative process would have to be fair and comply with
employment law, so it would be unlikely to be radically different from the model
procedure.

7.2

The protection rules which apply to the Statutory Officers are an important means of
ensuring good governance and maintaining high standards of legal, ethical and
financial conduct and probity. The proposals in this report have been formulated in
such a way that implements the 2015 Regulations, maintains those protections and
governance safeguards while also minimising the costs and risks to the Council.

7.3

A flowchart detailing the processes for dealing with allegations in relation to
disciplinary matters relating to the Council’s Statutory Officers is attached at Annex 3.

8.0

Independent Persons

8.1

The Independent Persons who will comprise the Independent Persons Panel are the
same independent persons appointed by the Council to advise on councillor conduct
matters.

8.2

A person may not be appointed as an Independent Person (i.e. to advise on
councillor
conduct issues) if that person:
(a) is a member, co-opted member or officer of the Council or a parish/town council in
Thanet, or
(b) is a relative, or close friend of such a person, or
(c) has been a member, co-opted member or officer of the Council or a parish/town
council in Thanet in the previous 5 years.

8.3

The Council must advertise any vacancies for an Independent Person and applicants
must submit an application form before they can be appointed. Only Full Council can

Page 18

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
make the appointment, which must be approved by a majority of Members of the
Council.
9.0

Decision making in cases of a need to urgently suspend one of the statutory
chief officers

9.1

Where there is a need to urgently suspend one of the Statutory Officers. The
General Purposes Committee is given the power to suspend any of the
Statutory Officers. Such a decision could not be lawfully delegated to the Chairman of
the Committee or any other Me
[...]
cer is that this is a
power the Council could justify relying on in circumstances where there was an
urgent need to suspend the Head of Paid Service. In any event, the proposed
procedures require that any suspension must be reviewed every two months by the
General Purposes Committee and, for those meetings, the usual period of notice (i.e.
5 clear days) would be given.

10.0

Views of the Constitutional Review Working Party

10.1

This report was reviewed by the Constitutional Review Working Party on 21 June.
The changes suggested by the Constitutional Review Working Party have been
included in this report.

Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1
10.2

The main changes were:
a. Increasing the membership of the Disciplinary Appeals Committee from three to
five members
b. Making clear that the Disciplinary Appeals Committee and General Purposes
Committee should contain a Cabinet Member
c. Clarity on the role of the Independent Investigator
d. hat the Chief Executive should consult with the Chair of the General Purposes
Committee before suspending the Chief Finance Officer or Monitoring Officer

11.0

Views of the Standards Committee

11.1

This report was reviewed by the Standards Committee on 27 June. There were a
number of typographical and other minor changes to clarify meaning, which have
been incorporated into this report.

11.3

One particular point was raised under paragraph 3.3 above. This was whether the
Council could invoke this process in respect of ill-health dismissal or redundancy?
The MHCLG have already advised that it should only be used by the Council for
dismissal on disciplinary grounds (whilst an officer could request it on other grounds
for dismissal). This is because the Regulations are there as a ‘shield’ to protect the
officer from arbitrary use of other powers to dismiss them, they are not there as a
‘sword’ for the council to use at will in cases other than disciplinary dismissals.
Therefore, the Council should only invoke this procedure for dismissal on disciplinary
grounds.

Contact Officer:
Reporting to:

Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer
Madeline Homer, Chief Executive

Annex List
Annex 1

(a) General Purposes Committee Amended Terms of Reference
(b) Disciplinary Appeals Committee Terms of Reference
(c) Independent Persons Panel Terms of Reference
Amended Employment Rules
Disciplinary process flow chart

Annex 2
Annex 3
Background Papers

Title
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders)
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015

Details of where to access copy
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/881/con
tents/made

Corporate Consultation
Finance
Legal

Matthew Sanham, Financial Services Manager
Sophie Nartey, Interim Head of Legal Services

Page 20

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2
Annex 1 Amendments to COUNCIL FUNCTIONS CARRIED OUT BY COMMITTEES
Decision Making Body: General Purposes Committee
Functions:
To exercise any function of the Council, which by statute or regulation is a function not to be
the responsibility of an authority’s executive, and which is not delegated to another
committee or reserved to the Council by statute, regulations or the Council’s Constitution.
To consider allegations /issues regarding disciplinary matters relating to the Head of Paid
Service, the S.151 Officer and the Monitoring Officer.
(a) Members of the committee must have completed mandatory training in respect of the
latter function.
(b) For consistency, unless unavoidably indisposed or conflicted, once appointed, the
same Members shall comprise the committee (and any adjournment of it) over the
course of the full consideration of the matter (and any related matter) that it has been
convened to consider, until such time as the matter is disposed of.
The Committee must include at least one Cabinet Member
Advisory Body: Independent Persons Panel
Functions;
To advise the authority on matters relating to the dismissal of the officers designated as
the Head of Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer.
(a) The Panel will comprise of three Independent Persons (IPs) appointed under section
28(7) of the Localism Act 2011 plus one reserve.
(b) To be appointed in the following priority order:
(i) An IP who has been appointed by the Council and who is on electoral roll in
Thanet
(ii) Any other IP appointed by the Council
(iii) An IP who has been appointed by another authority
(c) Panel members must have completed mandatory training in respect of this
function
Decision Making Body: Disciplinary Appeals Committee
Functions:
To hear and determine appeals brought by the Head of Paid Service, the S.151 Officer and
the Monitoring Officer against any decisions made by the General Purposes Committee to
take disciplinary action short of dismissal

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2
(a) 5 Members of the Council one of whom must be a Member of the Cabinet
(b) No Member who was a member of the General Purposes Committee making
the decision which is the subject of the appeal may serve as a member of the
Disciplinary Appeals Committee.
(c) Members of the committee must have completed mandatory training.
(d) For consistency, unless unavoidably indisposed or conflicted, once appointed,
the same Members shall comprise the committee (and any adjournment of it) over
the course of the full consideration of the matter (and any related matter) that it
has been convened to consider, until such time as the matter is disposed of.

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3
Annex 2
Officer Employment Procedure Rules (see also Standing Orders relating to Staff)
1.0 Recruitment and Appointment
(a) Declarations
(i) The Council will draw up a statement requiring any candidate for appointment as
an officer to state in writing whether they are the parent, grandparent, partner, child,
stepchild, adopted child, grandchild, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, nephew or niece of
an existing Councillor or officer of the Council; or of the partner of such persons.
(ii) No candidate so related to a Councillor

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING PARTY

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 at 3.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Councillors Ashbee, Hopkinson, 
S Piper and Stevens

In Attendance: Councillor Bailey

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tomlinson, substituted by Councillor Ashbee.

115. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer declared an 
interest as the subject under discussion in agenda item 3 as the item was about 
employment conditions for council employees.

116. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Stevens proposed, Councillor Hopkinson seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the Constitutional Review Working Party meeting that was 
held on 21 June 2019.

117. STANDING ORDERS RELATING TO STAFF 

Dr Sexton, Chairman of the working party gave a brief background to the subject for 
discussion and said that the issue had been considered by the Constitutional Review 
Working Party who made recommendations to the Standards Committee, who in turn 
recommended the proposed standing orders relating to staff to Council for decision.

Mr Tim Howes explained to Members that the item had been referred back to the 
Constitutional Review Working Party because of some concerns about some aspects of 
the proposed standing orders. The major concerns were with regards to the filter 
mechanism to reviewing cases.

The officer advice was that the filter should be managed by the CEx in cases involving 
the Monitoring Officer and the Monitoring Officer in cases involving the CEx. Mr Howes 
advised that using the General Purposes Committee to manage the filter mechanism 
would be an approach outside the JNC practice guidance.

If the working party were to adopt the approach where the GPC were to manage the filter 
mechanism, there would be operational challenges of how such a protocol could be fairly 
managed. The Committee would find the following operational issues a challenge to 
manage:

 Right of reply;
 Providing evidence;
 Right of appeal;
 Predetermination.

Mr Howes indicated that the middle of the ground approach could be that the CEx and 
Monitoring Officer could manage the filter process in consultation with GPC Chairman. 



2

The JNC model protects staff from political accusations. The practice guidance 
encourages informal resolutions first before engaging the formal process.

Contributing to discussion, Members raised the following points:

 A committee of elected Members should look at staff issues brought before the 
committee to determine whether the issues were a valid grievance, disciplinary issue 
or frivolous;

 It would be helpful if the following wording in the model was removed from the 
process, “The Chief Executive will determine whether the allegations against the Chief 
Financial Officer or Monitoring Officer are ‘disciplinary matters’ as defined in the 1993 
regulation. In respect of allegations against the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer 
will make that determination.”

 Screening should not be done by statutory officers;
 It was unlikely that three or four political group representatives on the committee could 

use political motivation to push through a frivolous issue;
 The solution for filtering out impropriety through involvement of statutory officers would 

be to involve the three political party group leaders;
 Political bias should not come into this process because committee members have 

been trained and understand the role of this committee;
 There is a need to ensure that there was complete robustness and faith in the process 

being proposed, so that issues were not illegitimately filtered out;
 There was a perception problem of involving statutory officers in the filtering process;
 Political bias can be filtered out through the involvement of the independent 

investigator;
 There will be instances where some cases were dealt with by council departments 

and other occasions were some matters would be referred to the General Purposes 
Committee;

 In the main councillors through the committee should filter cases and not statutory 
officers;

 Could the GPC be split into two so they consider cases at different stages of the 
process;

 There could be an argument that Statutory Officers might be motivated by their own 
positions when considering cases;

 Council should not adopt a policy for rare occurrences. Instead the policy should be 
designed to cater for the routine occurrences;

 The overwhelming view was that there were now over 18 members who have been 
trained. The GPC membership could be increased to 15 members. This would enable 
the committee to split into 5 member panel roles that would determine validity of cases 
(filtering role), Investigations role and appeals role;

 Council should have put in place a legally compliant process a year ago;
 Can a standards committee meeting be arranged before 10 October to consider any 

recommendations from the working party?
 Paragraph 5.1 in the original report that went to the 11 July 2019 Council should be 

deleted in the updated report for the October council meeting. If the issue regarding 
that section of the report was not resolved the new policy proposals might not move 
forward;

 There was also a need to seek guidance that was specific to the CEx on what the 
measures for filtering complaints against the CEx were. Examples of good practice 
could also be sought from other local councils. The working party would then meet 
again to consider the advice;

 Could officers confirm that the draft process in the council report was the default 
position?



3

Members agreed the following:

1. That the wording at the start of the proposed flow chart of the model in Annex 4, 
page 35 of the agenda that reads, “The Chief Executive will determine whether the 
allegations against the Chief Financial Officer or Monitoring Officer are ‘disciplinary 
matters’ as defined in the 1993 regulation. In respect of allegations against the Chief 
Executive, the Monitoring Officer will make that determination” be deleted;

2. That the wording in paragraph 2.4, on page 9 of the agenda that reads, “It could be, 
for example, that in the case of allegations against the chief executive, the 
monitoring officer and the Chair of the IDC would oversee referrals to that 
Committee,” be deleted.

Responding to Member comments and questions, Mr Howes made the following points:

 Officers would have no objections to the removal of the provision in the model that 
reads: “The Chief Executive will determine whether the allegations against the Chief 
Financial Officer or Monitoring Officer are ‘disciplinary matters’ as defined in the 1993 
regulation. In respect of allegations against the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer 
will make that determination.”

 Officers would not agree to an approach where the three political group leaders were 
involved in the filtering of cases;

 Political bias is acknowledged in the legislation. That is why the JNC model was 
designed to filter out such biases;

 The officer role in filtering is only to ascertain if the cases required further action or 
not. This meant determining whether there was a case to answer or not;

 At some stage in the process, officers would be required to produce a report to explain 
the course of action taken and the reasons for making that decision;

 The General Purposes Committee cannot be involved in filtering cases as they would 
no longer be able to get involved in subsequent stages that include investigation, as 
they may be viewed as having pre-determined the case;

 The involvement of councillors at the early stages would be open to legal challenge;
 It was advisable to start this process with the informal stage, where officers would 

consult the Chairman of the GPC;
 Before the working party took a firm position on the recommendations to make 

Council, it was advisable to approach the JNC for guidance and research on 
arrangements adopted by other local councils;

 The recommendations from the working party would be forwarded to Standards 
Committee and then Council;

 The process did appear long because the Council had to get it right;
 Whilst the proposals were going through the decision making process, the Council 

would continue to use the JNC model as it was a lawful process.

Summarising discussion the Chairman acknowledged that the process of coming up with 
appropriate standing orders appeared to be a frustrating long drawn out process. 
However it was important and necessary to get it right. Dr Sexton summed up the way 
forward that Members had agreed on as follows:

1. The proposal was that the filtering of complaints be made by a panel of elected 
Members subject to advice from the JNC;

2. The Monitoring Officer would seek guidance from the JNC;

3. Another meeting of the Constitutional Review Working Party would be convened to 
consider the advice from the JNC and agree recommendations to forward to 
Standards Committee and Council.



4

Meeting concluded: 4.45 pm


